## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Victoria Bartlett, Inc.		05/02/2006	CORPORATION: NEW YORK

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Taro06, LLC	
Street Address:	39 West 38th Street, 6W	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10018	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: NEW YORK	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78517894	VPL

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)681-0300

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

212-681-0600 Phone:

Email: jbroitman@ocfblaw.com Joshua S. Broitman Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: 250 Park Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 825

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10177-0899

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	VPL 473.999
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Joshua S. Broitman
Signature:	/joshua s. broitman/
Date:	05/05/2006

TRADEMARK

900048316 **REEL: 003303 FRAME: 0492**  **Total Attachments: 3** 

source=VPL- Assignment#page1.tif

source=VPL- Assignment#page2.tif

source=VPL- Assignment#page3.tif

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 003303 FRAME: 0493** 

# <u>TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT</u>

This Assignment, dated as of April 2, 2006, is made pursuant to an agreement between Victoria Bartlett, Inc., a New York corporation with offices at 18 West 38<sup>th</sup> Street, Floor 4, New York, NY 10018 (hereinafter the "Assignor"), and Taro06, LLC, a New York limited liability company with offices at 39 West 38<sup>th</sup> Street, 6W, New York, NY 10018 (hereinafter the "Assignee").

#### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all right, title and interest in the United States and other countries in and to the trademarks, trademark applications and trademark registrations identified on the attached Schedule (collectively, the "Trademarks"), and the common law rights therein, and is the owner of the goodwill of the business pertaining to and symbolized by the Trademarks; and,

WHEREAS, the Assignee wishes to acquire from the Assignor all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and trademark applications, together with the goodwill and portion of the business of Assignor pertaining to and symbolized by the Trademarks;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor by these presents does hereby permanently and irrevocably sell, grant, transfer, bequeath, convey and assign unto the Assignee its entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid Trademarks and trademark applications, including without limitation, all common law rights therein, all designs and logos

TRADEMARK EEL: 003303 FRAME: 0494 Trademark Assignment – Victoria Bartlett, Inc. to Taro06, LLC Page 2 of 3

related thereto, and all stylized versions thereof, together with the right to recover for the past infringement thereof, and the goodwill and portion of the business of Assignor pertaining to and symbolized by the Trademarks.

VICTORIA BARTLETT, INC.

Dated: February 2, 2006

Victoria Bartlett

Fitle: President - VX

STATE OF NEW YORK

) ss.:

COUNTY OF NEW YORK

On this day of April, 2006 before me personally appeared Victoria Bartlett, to me known and known to me to be the Victoria Bactlett of the above-named corporation, who duly acknowledged the signing of the foregoing instrument to be a voluntary act and deed, and who executed the same, with full power and authority to do so, and for the purposes therein specified.

Notary Public

(SEAL)

POSANA PERNANDEZ
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01FE\$119998
Gualified in New York County
ommission Expires Nov. 98, 98ne

TRADEMARK REEL: 003303 FRAME: 0495 Trademark Assignment - Victoria Bartlett, Inc. to Taro06, LLC Page 3 of 3

#### **SCHEDULE**

### TRADEMARKS:

**VPL** 

# TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS / REGISTRATIONS:

U.S. Trademark Application No. 78/517,894

Mark: VPL

Filed: November 16, 2004

Goods: Clothing, namely, t-shirts, tank tops, shorts, bras, panties, leggings, skirts,

sweatshirts, jumpsuits, slips, dresses, cardigans, belts and socks

Madrid Protocol - International Registration No. 0846802

Mark: VPL

Original Filing Date with USPTO: February 12, 2005 International Registration Date: February 25, 2005 Designations: Japan and European Community

Goods: Clothing, namely, t-shirts, tank tops, shorts, bras, panties, leggings, skirts,

sweatshirts, jumpsuits, slips, dresses, cardigans, belts and socks<sup>1</sup>

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003303 FRAME: 0496

RECORDED: 05/05/2006

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Socks has been deleted from the Japanese registration.